

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EUGENE MONGEAU,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH and STEPHEN REID,  
individually and as Commissioner of Inspectional  
Services and as a Member of the City of Marlborough  
Site Plan Review Committee,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROSANNA SATTLER  
CATHERINE J. SAVOIE  
*Of Counsel*  
Posternak, Blankstein &  
Lund, LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, Mass. 02199-8004  
Telephone: (617) 973-6100  
Facsimile: (617) 722-4951

J. DAVID BREEMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER  
*Of Counsel*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive,  
Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ...	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Facts .....	3
B.    The District Court Decision .....	5
C.    The First Circuit Opinion .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I.    THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ABOUT WHETHER A “SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE” TEST, OR A RATIONAL BASIS ANALYSIS, CONTROLS SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE DELIBERATIVE LAND USE CONTEXT .....	8
A.  Six Circuits Apply a Rational Basis Analysis to Substantive Due Process Claims Arising from the Deliberative Land Use Context .....	10
1.  Fifth Circuit .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Ninth Circuit . . . . .	11
3. Second Circuit . . . . .	12
4. Fourth Circuit . . . . .	12
5. Sixth Circuit . . . . .	13
6. Seventh Circuit . . . . .	14
B. Like the First Circuit, the Third Circuit Relies Exclusively on the “Shocks the Conscience” Test in Land Use Cases . . . . .	15
C. The Remaining Circuits Exhibit Intra-Circuit Confusion . . . . .	16
II. APPLYING A “SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE” TEST TO ALL SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS, INCLUDING THOSE INVOLVING LAND USE DECISIONS, IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE OPINIONS OF THIS COURT . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, First Circuit (June 22, 2007) . . . . .	A-1
Opinion of the United States District Court, Massachusetts (November 13, 2006) . . . . .	B-1
Letter of William K. Suter, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States, to J. David Breemer, dated August 17, 2007 . . . . .	C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Braley v. City of Pontiac</i> , 906 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Brody v. City of Mason</i> , 250 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Camuglia v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 448 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Centres, Inc. v. Town of Brookfield</i> , 148 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . .	2, 8, 18, 21
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) . . . . .	18-20
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. __ (Oct. 1, 2007) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Equity Lifestyle Prop. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 2007 WL 2694677 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Herrington v. Sonoma County</i> , 834 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1090 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) . . .	20-21
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe County</i> , 257 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) . . . . .	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>Mikeska v. City of Galveston</i> , 451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	10, 14
<i>Mongeau v. City of Marlborough</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D. Mass. 2006) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Mongeau v. City of Marlborough</i> , 492 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>Moreland v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) . . . . .	18, 19, 21
<i>O'Mara v. Town of Wappinger</i> , 485 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Jay County</i> , 57 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v.</i> <i>Town of Highland Beach</i> , 18 F.3d 1536 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) . . . . .	8
<i>Scott v. Greenville County</i> , 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Signature Props. Int’l Ltd. P’ship</i> <i>v. City of Edmond</i> , 310 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1022 (2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Tinker v. Beasley</i> , 429 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>Tri-County Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12-13
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v.</i> <i>Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Walz v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 46 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**Constitutions**

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. . . . . 1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1
